

No. 23-152

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALICIA LOWE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JANET T. MILLS, GOVERNOR OF MAINE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI OF PROVIDER RESPONDENTS**

---

---

RYAN P. DUMAIS  
EATON PEABODY  
77 Sewall Street,  
Suite 3000  
Augusta, ME 04330  
  
*Counsel for Respondent  
Northern Light Eastern  
Maine Medical Center*

JAMES R. ERWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE L. PORTER  
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP  
254 Commercial Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 622-3747  
jerwin@pierceatwood.com  
  
*Counsel for Respondents  
MaineHealth, Genesis  
Healthcare of Maine, LLC,  
Genesis HealthCare LLC,  
and MaineGeneral Health*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT MAINEHEALTH.....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENTS GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC AND GENESIS HEALTHCARE LLC.....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT MAINEGENERAL HEALTH .....	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT NORTHERN LIGHT EASTERN MAINE MEDICAL CENTER .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION . . . . .	11
I. PETITIONERS’ QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT IMPLICATE NOVEL OR UNSETTLED QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW . . . . .	11
A. The only accommodation alleged or at issue is an exemption that would have allowed Petitioners to continue working in DHCfs without receiving the required COVID-19 vaccine . . . . .	12
B. Title VII does not require employers to expose themselves to legal risks in order to accommodate employees’ religious beliefs . . . . .	14
C. There is no conflict between Title VII and the Vaccine Mandate given that Petitioners’ requested accommodation would have resulted in undue hardship to Providers . . . . .	17
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) . . . . .	17
<i>Baltgalvis v. Newport News Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D. Va. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F. App'x. 172 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dept. of Rev.</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners</i> , 72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	22
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021) . . . . .	1, 2, 7
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 39 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2022) . . . . .	7
<i>Does 1- 3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D. Me. 2021) .....	7
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , No. 21-cv-00242, 2022 WL 1747648 (D. Me. May 31, 2022) .....	7
<i>Dr. T. v. Alexander-Scott</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00387-MSM-LDA, 2022 WL 79819 (D.R.I. Jan. 7, 2022) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Oak-Rite Mfg. Corp.</i> , No. IP99-1962-C-H/G, 2001 WL 1168156 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 27, 2001) .....	16
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Guardians Ass’n of the N.Y.C. Police Dep’t, Inc.</i> <i>v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>In Re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 131 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Kalsi v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 189 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00242-JDL, 2022 WL 3542197 (D. Me. Aug. 18, 2022) . . . . .	8
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , 68 F.4th 706 (1st Cir. 2023) . . . . .	1, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State and Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	22
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Melendez v. Otero</i> , 964 F.2d 1225 (1st Cir. 1992). . . . .	12
<i>Nat. Fed. of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016). . . . .	22
<i>Palmer v. Gen. Mills Inc.</i> , 513 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1975). . . . .	21
<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971). . . . .	21
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> , 203 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012) . . . . .	19
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	15, 16
<i>Trahan v. Wayfair Maine, LLC</i> , 957 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2020). . . . .	12-13
<i>We the Patriots USA v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021). . . . .	18, 19
<i>Weber v. Leaseway Dedicated Logistics, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 1999). . . . .	15
<i>Williams v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974). . . . .	21
<i>Yeager v. FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</i> , 777 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2015). . . . .	15

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

42 U.S.C. § 1985. . . . .	6-7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7 . . . . .	19, 21
22 M.R.S. § 802 . . . . .	2
22 M.R.S. § 802(4-B)(B) . . . . .	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
22 M.R.S. § 803 .....	4
22 M.R.S. § 804 .....	4
22 M.R.S. § 1817 .....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b).....	9
Full results of March 3, 2020, election, Website of the Maine Secretary of State: <a href="https://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/results/index.html">https://www. maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/results/index.html</a> .....	3
L.D. 798.....	3
P.L. 2019, Ch. 154, § 11 .....	3
State of Maine Immunization Requirements for Healthcare Workers, 10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264 .....	2, 3
